

No. 13-684

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LARRY D. JESINOSKI AND CHERYLE JESINOSKI,
Petitioners,

v.

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.,
SUBSIDIARY OF BANK OF AMERICA N.A.,
D/B/A/ AMERICA'S WHOLESALE LENDER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN BANKERS
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN FINANCIAL
SERVICES ASSOCIATION,
CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
CONSUMER MORTGAGE COALITION,
INDEPENDENT COMMUNITY
BANKERS OF AMERICA, AND MORTGAGE
BANKERS ASSOCIATION, AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JEFFREY P. NAIMON
ALEXANDER D. LUTCH
BUCKLEYSANDLER LLP
1250 24th Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20037

KIRK D. JENSEN
Counsel of Record
ALEXANDER S. LEONHARDT
BUCKLEYSANDLER LLP
1250 24th Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 349-8000
kjensen@buckleysandler.com

September 17, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	(i)
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. SECTION 1635(F) IS A STATUTE OF REPOSE THAT EXTINGUISHES THE RIGHT TO RESCIND AFTER THREE YEARS, BARRING ANY SUIT PREMISED ON THAT RIGHT.....	5
II. PETITIONERS' INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 1635(F) WOULD CAUSE SUBSTANTIAL HARM TO CREDITORS, BORROWERS, AND COURTS.	6
A. After Three Days, a Borrower's Right of Rescission Is Not Unconditional, and Therefore Cannot Be Automatic..	6
B. Petitioners' Interpretation, Under Which Notice of Intent to Rescind Automatically Rescinds the Transaction, Would Increase Unnecessary Litigation	8
III. REQUIRING BORROWERS TO FILE A LAWSUIT WITHIN THREE YEARS PROVIDES CERTAINTY TO THE MARKETPLACE WHILE PRESERVING BORROWERS' RESCISSION RIGHTS. ..	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. If a Notice Alone Rescinds the Security Instrument, it Can Impair Foreclosure Actions and Cloud Title to Property for Years.	9
B. As a Public Record Tied to the Land, a Lawsuit is Searchable by Buyers and Insurers, Providing Necessary Certainty to the Market.	12
IV. PETITIONERS' INTERPRETATION THAT NOTICE ALONE IS SUFFICIENT TO EFFECT RESCISSION ACTUALLY PUTS BORROWERS IN A WORSE POSITION	13
A. Forcing Creditors to Litigate Rescission Claims Will Harm Borrowers Seeking to Rescind Their Loans.	13
B. Rather than Helping Distressed Borrowers, Rescission Diverts Borrowers Who Could Be Helped Through Modification and Other Assistance Programs.	16
C. All Borrowers Will Bear the Cost of the Litigation Caused by Making Rescission Automatic Upon Receipt of Notice.	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Am. Fire & Cas. Co. v. Finn</i> , 341 U.S. 6 (1951)	5
<i>Am. Mortg. Network, Inc. v. Shelton</i> , 486 F.3d 815 (4th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Beach v. Ocwen Fed. Bank</i> , 523 U.S. 410, 417 (1998)	4, 5, 10
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va.</i> , 622 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Marr v. Bank of Am.</i> , 662 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>McMahon v. United States</i> , 186 F.2d 227 (3d Cir. 1950).....	5
<i>McOmie-Gray v. Bank of Am. Home Loans</i> , 667 F.3d 1325 (9th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Yamamoto v. Bank of New York</i> , 329 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2003)	6, 7
STATUTES	
<i>Truth in Lending Act</i> , 15 U.S.C. § 1601, et seq.....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amy Crews Cutts & William A. Merrill, <i>Interventions in Mortgage Default: Policies and Practices to Prevent Home Loss and Lower Costs, Freddie Mac Working Paper 08-01</i> (Mar. 2008) available at http://www. freddiemac.com/news/pdf/interventions_in_ mortgage_default.pdf	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Br. for the States of New York, as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Supp, of Pet'r, <i>Jesinoski v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , No. 13-684 (U.S. filed July 22, 2014).....	12
<i>Fannie Mae Foreclosure Time Frames and Compensatory Fee Allowable Delays</i> (Sept. 18, 2013), available at https://www.fannie.mae.com/content/guide_exhibit/foreclosure-timeframes-compensatory-fees-allowable-delays.pdf	15
<i>Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac Uniform Security Instruments</i> , Minn. Form 3024, available at https://www.fanniemae.com/content/legal_form/3024w.doc	14
Franklin D. Cordell, <i>The Private Mortgage Insurer's Action for Rescission for Misrepresentation: Limiting a Potential Threat to Private Sector Participation in the Secondary Mortgage Market</i> , 47 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 587 (1990).....	11
<i>Freddie Mac Single Family State Foreclosure Time Line</i> , available at http://www.freddiebmac.com/singlefamily/news/pdf/New_State_Foreclosure_Time_Lines.pdf	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Jenny Schuetz, Vicki Been & Ingrid Gould Ellen, <i>Neighborhood Effects of Concentrated Mortgage Foreclosures</i> , <i>New York University Law and Economics Working Papers</i> (Sept. 18, 2008), available at http://lsr.nellco.org/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1155&context=nyu_lewp	19
Kristopher Gerardi, Lauren Lambie-Hanson & Paul S. Willen, <i>Do Borrower Rights Improve Borrower Outcomes? Evidence from the Foreclosure Process</i> , No. 11-9 (Dec. 7, 2011), available at http://www.bostonfed.org/economic/ppdp/2011/ppdp1109.pdf	16
Larry Cordell, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Cost of Delay</i> , <i>Working Paper No. 13-15</i> at 3 (Apr. 24, 2013), available at http://www.philadelphiafed.org/bank-resources/publications/presentations/the-cost-of-delay.pdf	16
Lee Krivinskas Shepard, <i>It's All About the Principal: Preserving Consumers' Right of Rescission Under the Truth in Lending Act</i> , 89 N.C. L. Rev. 171 (2010)	8
<i>Making Home Affordable® Program: Handbook for Servicers of Non-GSE Mortgages</i> (Ver. 4.4 Mar. 3, 2014), available at https://www.hmpadmin.com/portal/programs/docs/hamp_servicer/mhahandbook_44.pdf	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Michael Aikens, <i>Off-Contract Harms: The Real Effect of Liberal Rescission Rights on Contract Price</i> , 121 Yale L.J. Online 69 (2011)	11
Stephan Whitaker and Thomas J. Fitzpatrick IV, <i>The Impact of Vacant, Tax-Delinquent, and Foreclosed Property on Sales Prices of Neighboring Homes</i> (Mar. 2012), available at http://www.clevelandfed.org/research/workpaper/2011/wp1123r.pdf	18
